

RE

102649087 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 10/02) TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 6-24-03 Name: Synchronous Aerospace Group Fansteel Inc. Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 10323 Santa Monica Blvd. General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip: 90025-5056 Corporation-State Delaware Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship___ Association____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation-State California ✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other__ representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: 06/10/2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/291,215 B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Filed July 26, 2001 Additional number(s) attached Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Reising Ethington Barnes Kisselle 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,_\$ Internal Address: P. O. Box 4390 ✓ Enclosed - previously submitted Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address:____ 50-0852 if additional fees required City:__Troy State:_MI DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. January 9, 2004 William H. Francis Name of Person Signing Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002898 FRAME: 0394

To t	he Honoras Research inssioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pie	08 case record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying parties Fansteel Inc.	Name and address of receiving parties: Name: SYNCHRONOUS AEROSPACE GROUP
	Additional names of conveying parties attached? No	-
3.	Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	Street Address: 10323 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite
	□ Other: Execution Date: June 10, 2003	City: Los Angeles State CA Zip Code 90025-505
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the earth Application No(s). Additional numbers a	execution date of the application is: June 10, 2003 B. Patent No(s). ttached? □ Yes • No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	Name: Reising, Ethington, Barnes, Kisselle, , P.C. Mailing Address: P. O. Box 4390 City: Troy State: MI ZIP: 48099-4390	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 • Enclosed \$40.00 (recording fee) — Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0852
	DO NOT US	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acco
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William H. Francis JUNE 20, 2003	
	Name of Person Signing Signature	Date r of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002898 FRAME: 0395

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fansteel Inc., a Delaware corporation, of North Chicago, Illinois, is the owner of the U.S. Trademark application listed below:

Ser. No. 76/291,215 July 26, 2001 SCHULZ PRODUCTS

and of the trademark "SCHULZ PRODUCTS" depicted therein; and

WHEREAS, <u>Synchronous Aerospace Group</u>, a California corporation, of 10323 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 101, Los Angeles, CA 90025-5056, is desirous of obtaining the entire, right, title and interest in and to said application, and any registration issuing thereon, and in and to said trademark and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Fansteel Inc. does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over a nunc pro tunc assignment to be effective December 30, 2002 to Synchronous Aerospace Group, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark "SCHULZ PRODUCTS" and U.S. Trademark application Ser. No. 76/291,215, any registration issued thereon, and all rights to any renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and in and to all causes of action either in law or in equity, for all rights, recovery and damages for past, present and future infringement of any and all of said trademark, said application, and any trademark registration issuing thereon.

Fansteel Inc.

By R. Michael McEntee, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

State of Illinois

ss:

County of Lake

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, this day of June, 2003.

OFFICIAL SEAL
CECILY E. LYLE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1-21-2007

State of Illinois --- County of Lake
My comm. expires: 1-21-07

TRADEMARK REEL: 002898 FRAME: 0396

RECORDED: 06/24/2003